
THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION. 
PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. 
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ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED 
 

If you have any questions regarding assembly or if parts are missing, DO NOT return this item to 
the store where it was purchased. Please call our customer service number and have your 
instructions and parts list ready to provide the model name, part name or factory number: 

1-866-942-5362 
Pacific Standard Time: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Monday - Friday 

Or visit our web site 24 hours a day, 7 days a week for product assistance at  
www.whalenfurniture.com 

Or e-mail your request to parts@whalenfurniture.com 
 

LOT NUMBER:        
DATE PURCHASED:    /    /   
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MANUFACTURER: Whalen Furniture Manufacturing 
CATALOG: Audio Video Tower (AVTEC48-TC) 
MADE IN CHINA  
 

 
  
  

 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

1. Please read the Assembly Instructions prior to assembling this product. 
2. Remove all hardware from the box and sort by size. 
3. Check to see that all hardware and parts are present BEFORE assembling. 
4. Ask a friend to assist you with the assembly of this furniture. 
5. To avoid damage, assemble the product on a sturdy, level and protective surface. 
6. Please wait until all steps are completed before fully tightening bolts. 
7. Make sure all bolts are tightly fastened before the unit is used. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

M AX I M UM  RE C OM M E N D E D WE I G H T L O AD S 
 

G ENER AL  INFO RM ATI O N,  T I PS AND TR ICK S 

This product is sold with one set of Tipping Restraint Hardware Kit. You must install the Tipping 
Restraint Hardware between the wall and the unit to prevent any accidents or damages. When 
properly installed, this restraint can provide protection against the unexpected tipping of the unit 
due to small tremors, bumps or climbing. The restraint is only a deterrent and is not a substitute 
for proper adult supervision. Use of tip-over restraints may only reduce, but not eliminate, the 
risk of tip-over. 

MAXIMUM LOAD 50 lb. (22.6 kg) 

THIS UNIT IS INTENDED FOR USE ONLY WITH THE MAXIMUM 
WEIGHTS INDICATED. USE WITH LOAD HEAVIER THAN THE MAXIMUM WEIGHTS 
INDICATED MAY RESULT IN INSTABILITY, CAUSING POSSIBLE INJURY. 
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Parts and Hardware List 
 

Please read completely through the instructions and verify that all listed parts and hardware 
are present before beginning assembly. 

  
 
 

 
 

A- Top Shelf Frame (1)         B- Middle Upper Shelf Frame (1)      C- Middle Shelf Frame (1)         
  
 
 
 
 

D- Middle Lower Shelf Frame (1)        E- Bottom Shelf Frame (1)                       F- Spine (1)  
 
 
 
 

 
            G- Left Leg (1)                        H- Right Leg (1)                            I- Top Glass (1) 

   
  

 
 
 

J- Middle Upper Glass Shelf (1)       K- Middle Glass Shelf (1)        L- Middle Lower Glass Shelf (1)  
 
 
 
   

 M- Bottom Glass Shelf (1)               N- Top Shelf Support (2)                  O- Cable Wheel (2)    
                                        

 
 

  
(1) Suction Cup (20+1 extra)             (2) 5/8” Bolt (6+1 extra)                (3) 7/8” Bolt (4+1 extra)   

                                                                         

                                                        
                                                                                   

      

(4) 1-1/4” Bolt                        (5) 1-1/8” Bolt           (6) Lock Washer         (7) Flat Washer 
     (10+1 extra)                            (4+1 extra)                (4+1 extra)                  (4+1 extra)                                 

 
 

               
        (8) Shelf Pin           Touch-up Pen        4 mm Hex Wrench     Tipping Restraint Hardware Kit (1) 

 (4+1 extra)          (1)                             (2)                            (Inside Plastic Bag) 
Tools required: Hex wrench (provided) and Phillips screwdriver (not provided). 
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Assembly Instructions 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Please do not fully tighten all bolts until you finish assembling all parts. Once assembled, 
go back and fully tighten all bolts. This will make the assembly easier. 

 
1. Unpack the unit and confirm that you have all the hardware and required parts. 

 

2. Locate the Spine (F) and set back face down on a scratch free surface as shown. 
 

3. Align and attach the Shelf Frames (A, B, C, D and E) to the Spine (F) respectively, as shown 
above. Make sure that the inside corner plates on the Shelf Frames will face up when the unit 
is turned upright. 

 
 

A

C
B

F

F

UP

1-1/4” Bolt 
(10 used in this step) 

④ 

Flat Washer 
(2 used in this step) 

⑦ 

Lock Washer 
(2 used in this step) 

⑥ 
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Assembly Instructions 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Screw 2 Shelf Pins (8) into the designated threaded sockets on the Left Leg (G) as shown. 
 

5. Align and attach the Left Leg (G) to the Middle Shelf Frame (C) and Bottom Shelf Frame (E). 
DO NOT tighten the bolts. Make sure that the pre-drilled hole on the back rail of the Top Shelf 
Frame (A) overlaps the top threaded socket on the Left Leg (E). 

 
6. Repeat the same procedure to attach the Right Leg (H) at the opposite end. 
 

G

H

Shelf Pin  
(4 used in this step) 

⑧ 

7/8” Bolt 
(4 used in this step) 

③ 



  

6 

Assembly Instructions 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Stand the unit upright. 
 

8. Insert two 1-1/8” Bolts (5) through the pre-drilled holes on the back rail of the Top Shelf Frame 
(A) and screw into the threaded sockets on the Legs (G and H). 

 

A

C

B

G

H

1-1/8” Bolt 
(2 used in this step) 

⑤ 
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Assembly Instructions 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Align and attach one Top Shelf Support (N) to the “L” bracket of the Top Shelf Frame (A) using 
one 5/8” Bolt (2) with Washers (6 and 7). Secure the Top Shelf Support (N) to the Left Leg (G) 
with the 1-1/8” Bolt (5). As shown above. 
 

10. Repeat the same procedure to attach the other Top Shelf Support (N) at the other end. 
 

A

C

B

G

H

2

7

A

N
G/H

5/8” Bolt 
(2 used in this step) 

② 

1-1/8” Bolt 
(2 used in this step) 

⑤ 

Flat Washer 
(2 used in this step) 

⑦ 

Lock Washer 
(2 used in this step) 

⑥ 
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Assembly Instructions  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11. Attach 2 Cable Wheels (O) to the backside of the Spine (F) and tighten with the enclosed hex 
wrench. 
 

12. The cable wheels allow you to organize, route and separate your component cords and cables 
to minimize tangling and signal interference. 

 
13. Go back and tighten all bolts with the provided hex wrench. 

 

5/8” Bolt 
(4 used in this step) 

② 
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Assembly Instructions 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14. Put the Suction Cups (1) firmly into the top holes and the inside corner plates on the Shelf 
Frames (A, B, C, D and E). 
 

TIP: If a suction cup resists insertion, try pressing down on the middle of the cup with the Hex 
Wrench while twisting it clockwise into the hole. 
 

15. Place the Glass Shelves (I, J, K, L and M) in place starting with the Bottom Glass Shelf (M). 
Make sure that the glass shelf is properly centered and the black side of glass shelf is down. 
Push each glass shelf all the way back against the Spine. 

 

NOTE: If a glass shelf is scratched, you can minimize the damage by using a BLACK marker 
and filling in scratched area from underneath. 

I

J

K

L

M

Suction Cup 
(20 used in this step) 

① 
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Assembly Instructions 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tools required: Hex wrench (provided), Phillips screwdriver, mallet, power drill, and 3/8” drill bit. 
 
 
 

16. Position the assembled tower at the desired location against a wall. If necessary, adjust the 
pre-attached Floor Levelers on the bottom of the Legs (G and H) to level the unit.  

 

17. Now, follow the instructions printed on the plastic bag containing the Tipping Restraint 
Hardware to attach the tip-over restraint to the Spine (F) and the wall. 

 
NOTE: Young children can be seriously injured by tipping furniture. You must install the 
Tipping Restraint Hardware with the unit to prevent the unit from tipping, causing any 
accidents or damage. The tipping restraint is intended only as a deterrent, they are not a 
substitute for proper adult supervision. The tipping restraint is not an earthquake restraint. If 
you wish to add the extra security of earthquake restraints, they must be purchased and 
installed separately. 
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Care and Maintenance 
 

� Use a soft, clean cloth that will not scratch the surface when dusting. 
� Use of furniture polish is not necessary. Should you choose to use polish, test first in an 

inconspicuous area. 
� Using solvents of any kind on your furniture may damage the finish. 
� Never use water to clean your furniture as it may cause damage to the finish. 
� Always use coasters under beverage glasses and flowerpots. 
� Liquid spills should be removed immediately. Using a soft, clean cloth, blot the spill gently. Avoid 

rubbing. 
� Always use protective pads under hot dishes and plates. Heat can cause chemical changes that 

may create spotting within the furniture finish. 
� Stains or marks from crayons or ink markers will be difficult to remove. 
� In the event that your furniture is stained or otherwise damaged during use, we recommend that 

you call a professional to repair your furniture. 
� Check bolts/screws periodically and tighten them if necessary. 

 
 
 
 

Further Advice about Furniture Care 
 
It is best to keep your furniture in a climate-controlled environment. Extreme temperature and 
humidity changes can cause fading, warping, shrinking and splitting of wood. It is advised to keep 
furniture away from direct sunlight as sun may damage the finish. 
 

Proper care and cleaning at home will extend the life of your purchase. Following these important 
and helpful tips will enhance your furniture as it ages. 
 

A touch-up pen has been provided to repair any small nicks or scratches that may occur 
during assembly or shipping. 

We hope you enjoy your purchase for many years.  
Thank you for your purchase! 

 
 
 

QUALITY GUARANTEE 
 

We are confident that you will be delighted with your Whalen Furniture purchase. 
 

Should this product be defective in workmanship or materials or fail under normal use, we will repair 
or replace it for up to one (1) year from the date of purchase. Every Whalen Furniture product is 
designed to meet your highest expectations. We guarantee that you will immediately see the value of 
our fine furniture. 
 

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from 
state to state or province to province. 
 

Customer Service: 1-866-942-5362 
8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. PST, Monday to Friday 

www.whalenfurniture.com 





CE LIVRET CONTIENT D’IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ. 
LIRE ET CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE. 

Date 2017-01-12 Rév. 0001-C Usine : FOCIDI 

                                          
 

 
 

Tour audio-vidéo 
Modèle no AVTEC48-TC 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                  
 
 
 

MONTAGE PAR UN ADULTE REQUIS 
 

Si vous avez des questions sur le montage ou que des pièces sont manquantes, NE PAS 
RETOURNER cet article au point de vente. Communiquer avec notre service à la clientèle en 
ayant en mains les instructions et la liste des pièces pour indiquer le nom du modèle, le nom de 
la pièce ou le numéro d’usine : 

1-866-942-5362 
Heure normale du Pacifique, entre 8 h 30 et 16 h 30, du lundi au vendredi 

ou visiter notre site Web 24 heures par jour, 7 jours sur 7 pour de l’aide sur le produit 
www.whalenfurniture.com 

ou transmettre une demande par courriel à  parts@whalenfurniture.com 
 

NUMÉRO DE LOT :        
DATE D'ACHAT :     /    /   
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FABRICANT : Whalen Furniture Manufacturing 
CATALOGUE : Tour audio-vidéo (AVTEC48-TC) 
FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE 
 

 
  
  

 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
1. Lire toutes les Instructions de montage avant d’assembler le produit. 
2. Retirer toute la quincaillerie de la boîte et classer par format. 
3. S’assurer d’avoir toute la quincaillerie et toutes les pièces AVANT de débuter le montage. 
4. Demander de l’aide pour monter ce meuble. 
5. Pour éviter les dommages, assembler le produit sur une surface solide, de niveau et protégée. 
6. Attendre que toutes les étapes soient complétées pour serrer les boulons. 
7. S’assurer que tous les boulons soient serrés à fond avant d’utiliser l’unité. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P OI DS  M AX I M AU X  R E C OM M AN D É S  
 

CHARGE MAXIMALE 22,6 KG (50 lb) 
 

I N FO R M AT I O N S  GÉ N É R AL E S ,  T R U CS  E T  C O N S EI L S  

Ce produit est vendu avec une trousse antibascule. Ce dispositif doit être installé entre le 
mur et l’unité pour prévenir les accidents et les dommages. Installée correctement, cette 
trousse antibascule offre une protection contre la chute inattendue du meuble en raison de 
petites vibrations, de sauts ou d’escalade. Ce dispositif sert dissuasif seulement et ne 
remplace pas une supervision adulte adéquate. L’utilisation de trousses antibascules ne peut 
que réduire le risque de chute mais sans toutefois l’éliminer.  

CETTE UNITÉ DOIT ÊTRE UTILISÉE EN RESPECTANT LES 
POIDS MAXIMAL INDIQUÉS. L'UTILISATION DE L'UNITÉ AVEC UNE CHARGE 
SUPÉRIEURE AU POID MAXIMAL INDIQUÉ PEUT CAUSER L'INSTABILITÉ, VOIRE 
MÊME DES BLESSURES. 
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Liste des pièces et de la quincaillerie 
 

Lire toutes les instructions et s’assurer d’avoir toutes les pièces et la quincaillerie avant de 
commencer le montage. 

  
 
 

 
 

A- Cadre de la tablette supérieure   B- Cadre de la tablette supérieure centrale    C- Cadre de la tablette centrale  
(1)                                                     (1)                                                       (1) 

  
 
 

 
 

D- Cadre de la tablette inférieure centrale (1)   E- Cadre de la tablette inférieure (1)          F- Colonne (1)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
       G- Patte gauche (1)                             H- Patte droite (1)                         I- Vitre supérieure (1) 

   
  

 
 
 
 
J- Tablette de verre supérieure centrale (1)    K- Tablette de verre centrale (1)   L- Tablette de verre inférieure centrale (1)  
 
 
 
 

  
 M- Tablette de verre inférieure (1)    N- Support de la tablette supérieure  (2)        O- Support de câbles (2)    

                                        
 
 
 

  
(1) Ventouse (20 + 1 extra)               (2) Boulon 5/8 po (6 + 1 extra)               (3) Boulon 7/8 po (4 + 1 extra)   

                                                                         
                                                        

                                                                       
      

(4) Boulon 1 1/4 po               (5) 1-Boulon 1/8 po           (6) Rondelle de blocage      (7) Rondelle plate 
     (10 + 1 extra)                            (4 + 1 extra)                         (4+1 extra)                       (4 + 1 extra)                                                                      
 
 
 
               

        
  (8) Taquet            Crayon à retouche        4 mm Clé Hexagonale       Quincaillerie antibasculement (1) 
 (4 + 1 extra)                   (1)                            (2)                              (dans le sac de plastique) 

Outils requis : Clé Hexagonale (fournie) et tournevis à pointe cruciforme (non fournie). 
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Instructions de montage 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REMARQUE : pour faciliter le montage, ne pas serrer tous les boulons avant d’avoir terminé 
l’assemblage de toutes les pièces. Une fois le montage terminé, serrer à fond tous les boulons. 

 
1. Déballez l'unité et assurez-vous d'avoir en mains toute la quincaillerie et toutes les pièces 

requises.  
 

2. Trouvez la colonne (F) et placez la face arrière sur une surface sans rayures, tel qu'illustré. 
 

3. Alignez et fixez les supports de tablette  (A, B, C, D et E) à la colonne (F), tel qu'illustré. 
Assurez-vous que les plaques angulaires intérieures des cadres de la tablette sont dirigées 
vers le haut lorsque l'unité est debout.  

 

A

C
B

F

F

UP

Boulon de 1 1/4 po 
(10 pour cette étape) 

④ 

Rondelle plate 
(2 pour cette étape) 

⑦ 

Rondelle de blocage 
(2 pour cette étape) 

⑥ 
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Instructions de montage 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Vissez 2 taquets (8) dans les trous filetez de la patte gauche (G) tel qu'illustré. 
 

5. Alignez et fixez la patte gauche  (G) dans le support de la tablette centrale (C) et le support de 
la tablette inférieure (E). NE PAS serrer les boulons. Assurez-vous que les trous rail arrière du 
support de la tablette supérieure (A) chevauche le trou fileté de la patte gauche (E). 

 
6. Répétez la même procédure pour fixer la patte droite (H) à l'extrémité opposée. 
 

G

H

Taquet 
(4 pour cette étape) 

⑧ 

Boulons de 7/8 po 
(4 pour cette étape) 

③ 
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Instructions de montage 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Mettre l'unité debout. 
 

8. Insérez deux boulons de 1 1/8 po (5) dans les trous perforés du rail arrière du support de la 
tablette supérieure (A) et vissez-les dans les trous filetés des pattes (G et H). 

 

A

C

B

G

H

Boulons de 1 1/8 po 
(2 pour cette étape) 

⑤ 
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Instructions de montage 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Alignez et fixez le support de la tablette supérieure (N) au support en «L» du cadre de la 
tablette supérieure (A) en utilisant  un boulon de  5/8 po (2) et des rondelles (6 et 7). Fixez le 
support de la tablette supérieure (N) à la patte gauche (G) en utilisant le boulon de 1 1/8 po 
(5), tel qu'illustré ci-dessus. 
 

10. Répétez la même procédure pour fixer l'autre support de la tablette supérieure (N) à l'autre 
extrémité. 

 

A

C

B

G

H

2

7

A

N
G/H

Boulon de 5/8 po 
(2 pour cette étape) 

② 

Boulon de 1 1/8 po 
(2 pour cette étape) 

⑤ 

Rondelle plate 
(2 pour cette étape) 

⑦ 

Rondelle de blocage 
(2 pour cette étape) 

⑥ 
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Instructions de montage  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11. Fixez les 2 supports de câbles (O) à l'arrière de la colonne (F) et serrez-les avec la clé 
Hexagonale fournie. 
 

12. Les supports de câbles vous permettent d'organiser, d'acheminer et de séparer les cordons et 
les câbles afin de réduire l'enchevêtrement et l'interférence des signaux. 

 
13. Serrez maintenant tous les boulons avec la clé hexagonale fournie. 

 

Boulon de 5/8 po 
(4 pour cette étape) 

② 
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Instructions de montage 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14. Insérez fermement les ventouses (1) dans les trous supérieurs et les coins angulaires 
inférieurs dans les supports de tablette (A, B, C, D et E). 
 

CONSEIL : Si une ventouse résiste à l'insertion, presser sur le centre de la ventouse avec une 
clé Hexagonale tout en la tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre. 
 

15. Mettez les tablettes de verre  (I, J, K, L et M) en place en commençant par la tablette de verre 
inférieure (M). Assurez-vous que la tablette de verre est bien centrée et que la surface noire 
de la tablette est dirigée vers le bas. Poussez complètement chacune des tablettes de verre 
contre le support arrière (E). 

 

REMARQUE : Si le verre est égratigné, vous pouvez camoufler les dommages en utilisant un 
marqueur NOIR pour remplir les zones égratignées par le dessous. 

I

J

K

L

M

Ventouse 
(20 pour cette étape) 

① 
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Instructions de montage 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Outils requis : Clé hexagonale (fournie), tournevis à pointe cruciforme, maillet, perceuse 
mécanique et mèche 3/8 po. 

 
 

16. Placez la tour assemblée au bon endroit contre le mur. Au besoin, ajustez les patins qui se 
trouvent sous les pattes (G et H) pour mettre l'unité de niveau.  

 
17. Suivez maintenant les instructions imprimées sur le sac de plastique contenant la quincaillerie 

antibasculement pour fixer cette dernière à la colonne  (F) et au mur. 
 

REMARQUE : les jeunes enfants peuvent se blesser grièvement si le meuble bascule. La 
trousse antibascule doit être installée pour prévenir la chute du meuble causant des accidents 
ou des dommages à l’unité. Les trousses antibascules ne servent que de dissuasifs et ne 
remplacent pas une supervision adulte adéquate. Les trousses antibascules ne résistent pas 
aux tremblements de terre. Pour plus de sûreté en cas de tremblement de terre, des 
dispositifs particuliers doivent être achetés et installés séparément. 

Mur 
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Soin et entretien 
 

� Utiliser un linge doux qui ne rayera pas la surface lors de l’époussetage. 
� L’utilisation d’un poli à meuble n’est pas nécessaire. Le cas échéant, faire un test préliminaire 

dans une zone dissimulée avant de poursuivre. 
� L’utilisation de solvants de quelque nature que ce soit sur le meuble pourrait en endommager le 

fini. 
� Ne jamais utiliser d’eau pour nettoyer le meuble car cela pourrait en endommager le fini. 
� Toujours utiliser des sous-verre sous les breuvages et pots à fleur. 
� Les renversements liquides devraient être nettoyés sur-le-champ. Utiliser un linge doux et 

absorber doucement le liquide. Éviter de frotter. 
� Toujours utiliser des coussinets sous les plats chauds. La chaleur peut causer un changement 

chimique créant des taches sur le fini du meuble. 
� Les taches ou marques de crayon ou de marqueurs à l’encre seront difficiles à retirer. 
� Dans le cas où le meuble serait taché ou autrement endommagé, nous recommandons de faire 

appel à un professionnel pour réparer le meuble. 
� Vérifier régulièrement les boulons et vis et serrer au besoin. 

 
 
 

Autres recommandations sur l’entretien de meubles e n bois 
 

Il est préférable de garder le meuble dans un environnement climatique contrôlé. Les écarts 
extrêmes de température et d’humidité peuvent causer la décoloration, le gauchissement, le 
rétrécissement et le fendillement du bois. Il est conseillé de garder le meuble éloigné du soleil direct 
car cela pourrait en endommager le fini. 
 

Un soin et un entretien adéquats à la maison prolongeront la durée de votre achat. Suivre ces 
consignes importantes et utiles rehaussera la beauté du meuble avec le temps. 
 

Un crayon à retouche est offert pour réparer toute pet6ite marque ou éraflure pouvant survenir 
durant le montage ou l’expédition. 
 

Nous espérons que vous profiterez de votre achat durant de nombreuses années. 
Merci de votre achat! 

 
 

 
GARANTIE DE QUALITÉ 

 
Nous sommes confiants que vous serez ravi de votre achat d’un meuble de Whalen Furniture. 
 

Si la fabrication ou les matériaux de ce produit s’avéraient défectueux ou faisaient défaut lors d’un 
usage normal, nous le réparerons ou le remplacerons jusqu’à concurrence d’un (1) an à compter 
de la date d’achat. Chaque produit de Whalen Furniture est conçu pour répondre aux normes les 
plus strictes. Nous vous garantissons d’apprécier sur-le-champ la valeur de nos meubles de qualité. 
 

La présente garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques et vous pourriez également 
bénéficier d'autres droits qui varient d'un état ou d'une province à l'autre. 
 

Service à la clientèle : 1-866-942-5362 
8 h 30 à 16 h 30, heure normale du Pacifique, du lundi au vendredi 

www.whalenfurniture.com 





ESTE INSTRUCTIVO CONTIENE INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD. 
POR FAVOR LEA Y MANTENGA EL INSTRUCTIVO PARA USO FUTURO. 

Fecha 2017-01-12 Rev. 0001-C Fábrica: FOCIDI 

                                            
 

 
 
 

 

Torre de Audio/Video 
Modelo # AVTEC48-TC 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                  
 
 

ENSAMBLE REQUERIDO POR ADULTO 
 

Si tienen alguna pregunta acerca del ensamble o si alguna parte está faltante, no retorne esté 
producto a la tienda que lo compro. Por favor llame a nuestro departamento de ayuda al cliente 
teniendo su instructivo y lista de partes para proveer el modelo, nombre de parte o el número de 
fábrica:  

1-866-942-5362 
Hora estándar del Pacífico: 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Lunes-Viernes 

O visite nuestra página de web 24 horas al dia, 7 días a la semana para ayuda en su producto  
www.whalenfurniture.com  

O envie su requerimiento a parts@whalenfurniture.com 
 
 

LOTE NÚMERO:        
FECHA DE COMPRA:      /     /  
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FABRICANTE: Whalen Furniture Manufacturing 
CATALOGO: Torre de Audio/Video (AVTEC48-TC) 
HECHO EN CHINA  
 

 
  
  

 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

1. Por favor lea el instructivo antes de comenzar el ensamble. 
2. Remover todo el herraje de la caja y acomodar por medida. 
3. Checar que todo el herraje y partes esten completos ANTES de comenzar el ensamble. 
4. Pida ayuda a un amigo para ensamblar esta unidad. 
5. Para evitar daños, ensamble esta unidad en una area libre, limpia y nivelada. 
6. Espere que todos los pasos se terminen antes de apretar todos los tornillos completamente. 
7. Asegurese que todos los tornillos esten bien apretados antes de utilizar al unidad. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

P E S OS  M Á XI M O S  R E C O ME ND AD O S  
 

I N F O R M A C I O N  G E N E R A L ,  R E C O M E N D A C I O N E S  Y  T R U C O S  
 

CARGA MÁXIMA 50 lb. (22.6 kg) 

Este producto se vende con un Juego Sujetador. Usted debe instalar este Juego Sujetador 
entre su pared y la torre para prevenir accidentes o daños. Cuando se instala apropiadamente, 
este puede protejer contra caida inesperadas de la torre debido a temblores, golpes o en caso 
de subirse en ella. Este Juego sirve solo como un sujetador y no sustituye la supervición por 
parte de un adulto. El uso de este tipo de sujetadores pueden prevenir, pero no eliminar la 
posibilidad de que la unidad se caiga o se incline. 

     ESTA UNIDAD NO DEBE UTILIZARSE CON CARGAS O PESOS 
MAYORES A LOS INDICADOS. USAR CON CARGAS O PESOS MAYORES DE LOS 
INDICADOS PUEDE RESULTAR EN INESTABILIDAD, DAÑOS O LESIONES. 



 

3 

Lista de Partes y Artículos de Ferretería 
 

Por favor lea completamente las instrucciones y verifique que estén todas las partes y 
artículos de ferretería antes de iniciar el ensamble. 

  
 
 

 
 

A- Repisa superior (1)        B- Repisa intermedia superior (1)          C- Repisa intermedia (1)         
  
 
 

 
 

D- Repisa intermedia inferior (1)               E- Repisa inferior (1)                              F- Poste (1)  
 
 
 
 

 
      G- Pata izquierda (1)               H- Pata derecha (1)                      I- Vidrio superior (1) 

   
  

 
 
 

J- Vidrio intermedio superior (1)           K- Vidrio intermedio (1)        L- Vidrio intermedio inferior (1)  
 
 
 
   

 M- Vidrio inferior (1)                           N- Soporte superior (2)              O- Guia para cable (2)    
                                        

 
 

  
(1) Ventosa (20+1 extra)             (2) Tornillo de 5/8” (6+1 extra)        (3) Tornillo de 7/8” (4+1 extra)   

                                                                         

                                                        
                                                                                   

      

(4) Tornillo de 1-1/4”             (5) Tornillo de 1-1/8”    (6) Arandela presión     (7) Arandela plana 
     (10+1 extra)                            (4+1 extra)                    (4+1 extra)                    (4+1 extra)                     

 
 

               
   (8) Perno metal          Plumón          Llave hexagonal 4 mm    Juego de restricción de movimiento (1) 

 (4+1 extra)             (1)                             (2)                            (Dentro bolsa de plástico) 
Herramienta requerida: Llave hexagonal (proveida) y desarmador estrella (no proveido). 
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Instructivo de ensamble 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTA: Por favor no apriete completamente todos los tornillos, hasta que termine con el 
ensamble de las partes, después asegure completamente todos los tornillos, ésto lo hará más 
fácil durante el ensamble. 

 
1. Desempacar la unidad y confirmar que se tiene todo el herraje y partes requeridas. 

 

2. Poner el Poste (F) hacia abajo sobre una superficie lisa, como se muestra. 
 

3. Alinear y fijar las Repisas (A, B, C, D y E) al Poste (F). Cerciorarse que los soportes internos 
de las repisas apuntan hacia arriba despues del ensamble. 

 
 

A

C
B

F

F

UP

Tornillo de 1-1/4”  
(10 usados en este paso) 

④ 

Arandela plana 
(2 usados en este paso) 

⑦ 

Arandela presión 
(2 usados en este paso) 

⑥ 
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Instructivo de ensamble 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Fije 2 pernos de metal (8) en los insertos roscados designados en la pata izquierda (G). Tal 
como se muestra. 

5. Alinee y coloque la pata (G) a la repisa intermedia (C) y repisa inferior (E). NO apriete los 
tornillos completamente. Asegúrese de que el agujero previamente taladrado en el riel 
posterior de la repisa superior (A) se solapa con el inserto roscado superior de la pata 
izquierda (E). 

6. Repita el mismo procedimiento para fijar la pata derecha (H) en el extremo opuesto. 
 

G

H

Perno metal  
(4 usados en este paso) 

⑧ 

Tornillo de 7/8”  
(4 usados en este paso) 

③ 
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Instructivo de ensamble 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Poner la unidad en pie. 
 

8. Insertar 2 tornillos de 1-1/8” (5) atrávez de los agujeros pre-barrenados en el riel posterior de 
la repisa superior (A) y fijar hacia los insertos con rosca en las patas (G y H). 

 

A

C

B

G

H

Tornillo de 1-1/8”  
(2 usados en este paso) 

⑤ 
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Instructivo de ensamble 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Alinee y conecte un soporte superior (N) al soporte "L" de la repisa superior (A) con un tornillo 
de 5/8 (2) con las arandelas (6 y 7). Asegure el soporte superior (N) a la pata izquierda (G) 
con el tornillo de 1-1/8" (5). Como se muestra arriba. 

 
10. Repita el mismo procedimiento para colocar el otro soporte superior (N) en el otro extremo. 

A

C

B

G

H

2
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A

N
G/H

Tornillo de 5/8”  
(2 usados en este paso) 

② 

Tornillo de 1-1/8”  
(2 usados en este paso) 

⑤ 

Arandela plana 
(2 usados en este paso) 

⑦ 

Arandela presión 
(2 usados en este paso) 

⑥ 
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Instructivo de ensamble  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11. Fijar 2 guías para cable (O) a la parte posterior del poste (F) y apretar con la llave Hexagonal 
proveida. 
 

12. Usted puede usar controles de cables para ayudar a mantener los cables de su centro de 
entretenimiento y cables organizados. 

 
13. Regrese y apriete todos los tornillos con la llave hexagonal. 

 

Tornillo de 5/8” 
 (4 usados en este paso) 

② 
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Instructivo de ensamble 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14. Ponga ventosas (1) firmemente en las lengüetas de metal y dentro de las placas de esquina 
en las repisas (A, B, C, D y E). 
 

CONSEJO: Si una ventosa se resiste a la inserción, trate de presionar en el centro de la copa 
con la llave Hexagonal mientras gira hacia la derecha en el agujero. 
 

15. Coloque los vidrios (I, J, K, L y M) en el lugar, partiendo por el vidrio inferior (M). Asegúrese 
de que el vidrio está bien centrado y el lado negro del vidrio queda hacia abajo. Empuje cada 
vidrio hasta el fondo en contra del poste. 

 

NOTA: Si el vidrio está rayado se puede minimizar el daño mediante el uso de un marcador 
NEGRO para el relleno en el área rayada por debajo. 

I

J

K

L

M

Ventosa 
(20 usados en este paso) 

① 
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Instructivo de ensamble 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Herramienta requerida: Llave hexagonal (proveido), desarmador estrella, mazo, taladro, y broca de 3/8”. 
 

 

16. Coloque la torre montada en la ubicación deseada contra una pared. Si es necesario, ajuste 
los niveladores de piso pre-conectados en la parte inferior de las patas (G y H) para nivelar la 
unidad.  

 

17. A continuación, siga las instrucciones impresas en la bolsa de plástico que contiene el herraje 
para restricción de movimiento para fijar al poste (F) y la pared. 

 
NOTA:  Los niños pequeños pueden ser gravemente heridos por los muebles de inflexión. 
Debe instalar el juego de restricción de movimiento en la unidad para evitar que la unidad se 
vuelque, provocando accidentes o daños. Las restricciones se ofrecen solamente como un 
elemento de disuasión, no son un sustituto de la supervisión de un adulto. Las restricciones 
de inflexión no son restricciones para terremoto. Si desea añadir la seguridad adicional de las 
restricciones del terremoto, deben ser adquiridos e instalados por separado. 
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Mantenimiento y Cuidados 
 
� Use una toalla suave y limpia para evitar daños y rayaduras. 
� Uso de cera para pulir muebles no es necesario. Si desea usar cera cheque en una area que no 

sea visible para checar su funcionamiento. 
� Usar solventes de cualquier tipo puede dañar el terminado del mueble. 
� Nunca use agua para limpiar la unidad, ya que le puede dañar el terminado. 
� Siempre utilize protección para vasos cuando ponga sobre la unidad. 
� Liquidos derramados deben limpiarse inmediatamente, con una toalla suave evitando tallar. 
� Siempre utilizar protectores en caso de poner cosas calientes. El calor puede provocar una 

reacción química en el terminado y dañarlo. 
� Manchas o marcas de crayones serán difíciles de remover. 
� En caso que su unidad sea manchada durante el uso le recomendamos hablar a un profesional 

para que le ayude. 
� Revisar los pernos y tornillos periódicamente y ajustarlos en caso que sea necesario. 

 
 
 

Más recomendaciones para el cuidado de su Mueble 
 
Es lo mejor mantener la unidad en una area de clima controlado. Temperatura extrema y cambios de 
humedad pueden causar cambios como partes pandas, molduras que se contraigan o que la 
madera se raje. Es recommendable mantener la unidad lejos del sol directo ya que puede dañar el 
terminado. 
Cuidados adecuados y limpieza pueden extender la vida útil de su unidad. Siga estás 
recomendaciones y mantendra su mueble en buenas condiciones de uso por muchos años. 
 

Un plumón de retoque se ha proporcionado para reparar cualquier pequeños daños o arañazos que 
pueden haber ocurrir durante el montaje o el envío. 

 

Esperamos que disfrute este producto por muchos años.  
Gracias por su compra! 

 
 
 

GARANTIA DE CALIDAD 
 

Nosotros estamos seguros que Usted se encontrará feliz con la compra de esté producto. 
 

Si esté producto tiene algun defecto de ensamblado o material o si tiene alguna falla en uso normal, 
Nosotros lo repararemos o lo re-emplazaremos hasta por un año a partir de la fecha de compra. 
Todo producto de Whalen Furniture es diseñado para alcanzar sus espectativas más altas. Nosotros 
le garantizamos que inmediatamente podrá ver el valor de nuestra mercancia de la más alta calidad.  
 
Está garantía le proporciona derechos legales específicos y tal vez tenga otros derechos que varían 
de estado a estado o provincia en provincia. 
 

Servicio al Cliente: 1-866-942-5362 
8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. PST, Lunes a Viernes 

www.whalenfurniture.com 


